LAUNCH Automobile Maintenance Information

B1381 . B1385 SIDE AIRBAG CIRCUIT

DTC DESCRIPTION

The Side Airbag circult consists of the SESCM and two Side Airbags (SAB).
The SRSCH sets above DT s) T it detects short to ground on the SAE circult.

DTC FAULT DESCRIPTION

21381 SIDE AIRBAG [FROMNT-DRIVER] CIRCUIT
SHORT TO BATTERY

81385 SIDE AIRBAG [FRONT-FPASSENGER] CIRCUIT

SHORT TO BATTERY

DTC DETECTING CONDITION
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LAUNCH Automobile Maintenance Information

TERMINAL & CONNECTOR INSPECTION
Refer to the DESCRIPTION in this TROUBLESHOOTING section.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1. PREPARATICHN.
Refer to the DESCRIPTION in this TROUBLESHOOTING section.

2. CHECK SHORT TO BATTERY LIME
Al Connectthe battery negative cable tothe battery.
E) Turn the ignition switch to QM.

) Measure voltage between the terminal 1 of SAE harness connector and
chassis ground.

Specification (voltage) : Approximately 0%
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LY Is the measured voltage within specification?
YES
» Zheck the SAE Module.
NO

» Repair or replace the wiring harness between the SAE and the SRSCH.

3. CHECK THE SAE MODULE
A) Replace the Belt Pretensioner (BFT) with a new one.
Fefer to "Belt Pretensioner (BFT)" section in this SERWICE MANLIAL.
E) Install the DAE module and connect the DAE connector.
) Connect the connectors of the FAE, SAE, CAE, BFT, FIS and SIS,
) Connect the SESCM connector.
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El Connectthe battery negative cable tothe battery.
Fi Connect a Hi-Zcan(Pro) to the data link connector.
) Turn the ignition switch to OM and checlk the vehicle again .

Does Hi-Scan (FPro) indicate any DT related to Belt Fretensioner
(BFT)?

YES

B >0 tonext step.
NO

r Replace SAE module.

4). CLEAR THE DTC AND CHECK THE VEHICLE AGAIN
Refer to the DESCRIFTION in this TROUBLESHOOTIMNG section.
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